Resolution authorizing a contract with LOUIS R. POLSTER, INC, for supply of kitchen equipment and the removal of old equipment for Franklin County Corrections Center I.

(Franklin County Sheriffs Office)

(Est.Amt \$71,138.00)

WHEREAS, competitive sealed bids were received and opened by the Purchasing Department on April 23, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Louis R. Polster, Inc. was the lowest and best bidder for the supply and delivery Kitchen Equipment Specifically a Food Mixer, Vertical Cutter/Mixer, Gas Fryer, Conveyor Type Dishwasher and the removal of the old equipment.

**WHEREAS**, the bid documents including the campaign contribution affidavit, specifications, and prices submitted by, Louis R. **Polster Inc.** for ITB 2008-52-24 shall be the governing term contract which is fully incorporated herein, and is binding on both parties; and

**WHEREAS**, the term of the contract will be for a period of one year including the warranty of all parts, labor and travel time; and

WHEREAS, the Franklin County Sheriff's Office recommends the bid submitted by Louis R. Polster Inc. as the lowest and best bid for the supply and delivery of Kitchen Equipment and the removal of the old equipment; now therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO:

That the attached purchase order and contract with Louis R. Polster **Inc.** is hereby approved.

AGENCY Franklin County Sheriff Office Est. Amt. \$71,138.00

AMOUNT

Prepared by Trish Starrett

Auditor Administration & Fiscal cc: Franklin County Sheriffs Office Purchasing (ITB File 2008-52-24) Louis R. Polster